As at 1 January 2019:

Right-of-use assets:

Right-of-use assets of BDT 55,888,324 was recognised and presented separately in
Annexure A and also included in fixed assets in ILFSL's balance sheet
This includes the lease liabilities & advance for office rent.

Leases Liabilities:

Lease liabilities derived from present value of all rental payments for various branches amounted to
BDT 41,419,627 has been incorporated in ILFSL's balance sheet (under other liabilities head).

Advance for rent:

As at January 01, 2019 advance for rent was BDT 14,468,697 and it has been incorporated
in ILFSL's balance sheet (under other assets head).
When measuring lease liabilities, ILFSL discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate
(12.03%) at 1 January 2019.

(b) The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the ILFSL's solo balance sheet,
profit & loss account and statement of cash flows for the period then ended 31 December 2019, for each of the
line items affected. Derivation of amounts without adoption of IFRS 16 = As reported + Adjustments.

Page 16

Particulars As reported Adjustment
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16
BDT BDT BDT

PROPERTY AND ASSETS
Cash

In hand (including foreign currencies) 101,121   -   101,121

Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent (including 7,799,441   -   7,799,441

foreign currencies) -   -   -

7,900,562   -   7,900,562

Balance with other banks and financial institutions
Inside Bangladesh 3,828,968,333   -   3,828,968,333

Outside Bangladesh -   -   -

3,828,968,333   -   3,828,968,333

Money at call and short notice -   -   -

Investments
Government 300,000   -   300,000

Others 17,969,557   -   17,969,557

18,269,557   -   18,269,557

Loans and advances
Leases 1,712,238,151   -   1,712,238,151

Loans, cash credits, overdrafts, etc. 37,056,274,680   -   37,056,274,680

38,768,512,831   -   38,768,512,831
Fixed assets including land, building, furniture and fixtures 54,568,133   28,057,974   26,510,159

Other assets 2,195,720,013   (16,841,555)   2,212,561,568

Non-banking assets -   -   -
Total Assets 44,873,939,429   11,216,419   44,862,723,010

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities
Borrowings from other banks,  financial institutions and agents 10,594,313,845   -   10,594,313,845
Deposits and other accounts

Term deposits 26,893,962,866   -   26,893,962,866

Other deposits 620,457,224   -   620,457,224

27,514,420,090   -   27,514,420,090
Other liabilities 32,076,086,582   21,726,034   32,054,360,548
Total Liabilities 70,184,820,517   21,726,034   70,163,094,483

Capital/Shareholders' equity
Paid-up capital 2,218,102,460   -   2,218,102,460

Statutory reserves 456,184,825   -   456,184,825

Retained earnings (27,985,168,373)   (10,509,615)   (27,974,658,758)

Total Equity attributable to equity holders of the company (25,310,881,088)   (10,509,615)   (25,300,371,473)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 44,873,939,429   11,216,419   44,862,723,010

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
Contingent liabilities

Acceptances and endorsements -   -   -

Corporate guarantee 500,000,000   -   500,000,000

500,000,000   -   500,000,000
Other commitments -
Total Off-Balance Sheet items including contingent liabilities 500,000,000   -   500,000,000
Net Assets Value (NAV) per share (114.11)   (114.06)

Impact on the Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2019

Page 17

Particulars As reported Adjustment
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16
BDT BDT BDT

Interest income (2,707,421,123)   -   (2,707,421,123)

Interest on deposits and borrowings etc (4,737,233,219)   (3,684,863)   (4,733,548,356)

Net interest income (7,444,654,342)   (3,684,863)   (7,440,969,479)
Investment income (3,996,979)   -   (3,996,979)

Commission, exchange and brokerage 632,784   -   632,784

Other operating income 1,612,516   -   1,612,516

Total operating income (7,446,406,021)   (3,684,863)   (7,442,721,158)

Salaries and allowances 97,137,252   -   97,137,252

Rent, taxes, insurance & electricity 3,214,403   (30,660,685)   33,875,088

Legal expenses 12,567,564   -   12,567,564

Postage, stamp & telecommunication 2,098,480   -   2,098,480

Stationery, printing & advertisements 2,657,399   -   2,657,399

Managing Director's salary and benefits 5,612,334   -   5,612,334

Directors' fees & meeting expenses 987,200   -   987,200

Auditors' fees 345,000   -   345,000

Depreciation, amortization & repair of assets 46,951,832   27,830,351   19,121,481

Other expenses 17,059,742   -   17,059,742

Total operating expenses 188,631,206   (2,830,334)   191,461,540
Profit before provision (7,635,037,227)   (854,529)   (7,634,182,698)

Provision for loans and investments
Provision for loans and leases 20,351,698,841   -   20,351,698,841

Provision for diminution in value of investments (482,223)   -   (482,223)

Other provisions -   -   -

Total provision 20,351,216,618   -   20,351,216,618
Total profit  before taxation (27,986,253,845)   (854,529)   (27,985,399,316)
Provision for taxation

Current tax expense 40,000,000   -   40,000,000

Deferred tax income 7,105,587   9,650,621   (2,545,034)

47,105,587   9,650,621   37,454,966

Net profit after taxation (28,033,359,432)   (10,505,150)   (28,022,854,282)

Appropriations to:
Statutory reserves -   -   -

General reserves -   -   -

-   -   -
Retained surplus (28,033,359,432)   (10,505,150)   (28,022,854,282)
Earnings Per Share (EPS) (126.38)   (126.34)

Impact on the Profit and Loss Account
As at 31 December 2019

Page 18

Particulars As reported Adjustment
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

BDT BDT BDT

A) Cash flows from operating activities
Interest receipts in cash 2,457,053,376   -   2,457,053,376

Interest payments (3,734,739,177)   (3,684,863)   (3,731,054,314)

Dividend receipts 337,276   -   337,276

Fees and commission receipts in cash 632,784   -   632,784

Recoveries of loans previously written off 19,169,172   -   19,169,172

Cash payments to employees (102,749,586)   -   (102,749,586)

Income taxes paid (22,289,345)   -   (22,289,345)

Receipts from other operating activities 1,612,516   -   1,612,516

Payments for other operating activities (41,635,554)   30,660,685   (72,296,239)

Cash generated from operating activities before
changes in operating assets and liabilities (1,422,608,538)   26,975,822   (1,449,584,360)
Increase/(decrease) in operating assets and liabilities
Leases, loans and advances to banks and other FIs -   -   -

Leases, loans and advances to customers 542,283,096   -   542,283,096

Other assets (2,889,095)   16,841,555   (19,730,650)

Deposits from other banks / borrowings (1,389,600,000)   -   (1,389,600,000)

Deposits from customers 124,831,551   -   124,831,551

Other liabilities account of customers (4,722,897)   -   (4,722,897)

Other liabilities 35,427,976   12,070,947   23,357,029

(694,669,369)   28,912,502   (723,581,871)

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities (2,117,277,907)   55,888,324   (2,173,166,231)

B) Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of securities 499,131,927   -   499,131,927

Payments for purchases of securities (17,969,557)   -   (17,969,557)

Net change agianst purchase/sale of fixed assets (56,356,960)   (55,888,324)   (468,636)

Receipts against lease obligation -   -   -

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities 424,805,410   (55,888,324)   480,693,734

C) Cash flows from financing activities
Receipts of long term loan (2,165,372,847)   -   (2,165,372,847)

Repayment of long term loan 2,318,561,652   -   2,318,561,652

Net draw down/(payment) of short term loan 222,784,053   -   222,784,053

Dividend paid -   -   -

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 375,972,858   -   375,972,858

D) Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+ B + C) (1,316,499,639)   -   (1,316,499,639)